BDO Diners Club Credit Cards DINERS CLUB AIRPORT LOUNGE ACCESS PROGRAM

General Terms and Conditions

- 1. The BDO Diners Club Airport Lounge Access Program is a benefit that allows BDO Diners Club Principal and Supplementary Cardholders to access participating airport lounges worldwide.
- 2. No special enrollment is currently required, although BDO reserves the right to introduce an enrollment fee requirement in the future.
- 3. BDO Diners Club Principal and Supplementary Cardholders can only bring one (1) guest per visit for a corresponding fee.
- 4. Diners Club International may, from time to time, add to the list of included airport lounges. To view the complete list of the participating airport lounges, visit www.dinersclublounges.com.
- 5. BDO Diners Club Principal and Supplementary Cardholders are required to always present the following to the participating airport lounge upon availment:
 - a. Valid Diners Club Credit Card (Diners Club International Credit Card or Diners Club Premiere Credit Card)
 - b. Valid Passport
 - c. Boarding Pass
- 6. A participating airport lounge may deny access to Cardholders due to non-presentment of the items indicated in item 5, space constraints, improper attire, disorderly conduct and other reasons as the participating airport lounge may deem appropriate.
- 7. The Lounge operator will ask the Cardholder to sign a Record of Visit voucher, or in some lounges your card will be electronically swiped.
- 8. The Lounge allows the Cardholder to use of all the facilities available, such as phone, fax, internet services with complimentary beverages at select locations.
- 9. Cardholders and his companion/s must abide by the house rules and regulations of all participating airport lounges.
- 10. As a benefit, Diners Club Credit Cardholders in good credit standing (Credit Card account is current, not past due, not over credit limit and not cancelled) are given free airport lounge access per account, per vear, as follows:
 - a. Diners Club International Cardholder 1 Free Airport Lounge Access
 - b. Diners Club Premiere Cardholder 2 Free Airport Lounge Access
- 11. The free airport lounge access can either be availed by the Principal or Supplementary Cardholders or its guest/s.
- 12. The number of free lounge access are not cumulative. All unused free lounge access per account, per year will be forfeited upon the end of the calendar year.
- 13. Once the Cardholder has consumed the free lounge access, he may continue to enjoy the lounge but a corresponding lounge usage fee will be charged to his BDO Diners Club Credit Card.
- 14. All applicable fees shall be reflected in the Monthly Billing Statement following the timing below:
 - a. Domestic airport lounge one (1) to two (2) months after availment
 - b. International airport lounge two (2) to three (3) months after availment
- 15. These terms and conditions may be amended or supplemented by BDO from time to time without need

of consent from or notice to the Cardholder.

- 16. All participating airport lounges are not owned or operated by BDO. BDO cannot guarantee that any privileges, benefits or facilities under the Airport Lounge Access Program will be made available by the participating airport lounge to cardholders and their companions. BDO will not be liable for the insufficiency of any of the advertised benefits and facilities under the Airport Lounge Program.
- 17. BDO shall not be held liable to the cardholder or his/her companions for any loss or injury suffered by them while inside any of the participating airport lounges.
- 18. BDO shall not be held liable, and Cardholder shall hold BDO free and harmless, from any claims arising from Cardholder's failure to comply.
- 19. By participating in this Diners Club Airport Lounge Access Program, the Cardholder agrees to be bound by these Terms and Conditions.